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Shell Eggs Broken Up 1 Percent from Last Year 
 
October 2024 contained 23 weekdays (including 1 holiday) and 4 Saturdays.  

October 2025 contained 23 weekdays (including 1 holiday) and 4 Saturdays.  

 

Shell eggs broken totaled 212 million dozen during October 2025, up 1 percent from October a year ago, and 2 percent 

above the 208 million dozen broken during the previous month. 

 

During calendar year 2025 through October, shell eggs broken totaled 1.99 billion dozen, up 2 percent from the 

comparable period in 2024. To date, cumulative total edible product from eggs broken in 2025 was 2.59 billion pounds, 

up 2 percent from 2024. 

 

Data presented in this report were compiled from Food Safety and Inspection Service (FSIS) inspection reports. The best 

available data at the time of publication were used. 
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Federally Inspected Shell Eggs Broken – United States: October 2025 with Comparisons 

Inspected item 
October 

2024 
September 

2025 
October 

2025 

October 2025 as percent of 

October 
2024 

September 
2025 

 (1,000 dozen) (1,000 dozen) (1,000 dozen) (percent) (percent) 

Shell eggs broken  ........................................................  
 

208,992 
 

207,657 
 

211,527 
 

101 
 

102 
 

 (1,000 pounds) (1,000 pounds) (1,000 pounds) (percent) (percent) 

Edible product from shell eggs broken 
Whole  ............................................................................  
White  .............................................................................  
Yolk  ...............................................................................  
 
Total  ..............................................................................  
 
Inedible product from shell eggs broken  ...................  

 
176,060 
71,725 
33,009 

 
280,794 

 
20,959 

 
174,064 
64,901 
33,449 

 
272,414 

 
21,512 

 
175,657 
66,825 
33,765 

 
276,247 

 
21,897 

 
100 
93 

102 
 

98 
 

104 

 
101 
103 
101 

 
101 

 
102 

 

 

Federally Inspected Shell Eggs Broken, Cumulative – United States: January-October 2024 and 2025 

Inspected item 
Cumulative 2025 as percent 

of 2024 January-October 2024 January-October 2025 

 (1,000 dozen) (1,000 dozen) (percent) 

Shell eggs broken  ..........................................................  
 

1,946,732 
 

1,988,221 
 

102 
 

 (1,000 pounds) (1,000 pounds) (percent) 

Edible product from shell eggs broken 
Whole  ..............................................................................  
White  ...............................................................................  
Yolk  .................................................................................  
 
Total  ................................................................................  
 
Inedible product from shell eggs broken  .....................  

 
1,594,509 

620,476 
313,019 

 
2,528,004 

 
200,780 

 
1,654,496 

620,174 
314,870 

 
2,589,540 

 
205,240 

 
104 
100 
101 

 
102 

 
102 

 

 

Statistical Methodology 
 

Data Sources: Data for the Egg Products report are obtained from the Public Health Information System (PHIS – a web-

based system), specifically, from the Monthly Volume Reporting task questionnaire which is completed by inspectors of 

FSIS, USDA. FSIS is responsible for administering a mandatory inspection program for egg products under the authority 

of the Egg Products Inspection Act of 1970. The act and its associated regulations require that all commercial egg 

breaking and processing plants operate under USDA supervision. Reports are currently received from approximately 80 

plants in the United States. Plant management provides monthly volume data to the resident USDA inspector at the 

applicable plant who then manually enters in PHIS. 
 

Revision Policy: Revisions are generally the result of late reports received by FSIS from plants. Revisions for the 

previous month and year-to-date totals are published in each monthly release. Additional revisions are published annually 

in the February report. 

 
Procedures and Reliability: FSIS reviews plant data for accuracy and completeness and provides NASS a data file. 

NASS reviews the data for unusual values. The egg products estimates are based on a census of all commercial egg 

breaking and processing plants; therefore, there are no statistical estimation and sampling errors. 
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Information Contacts 
 

Listed below are the commodity specialists in the Livestock Branch of the National Agricultural Statistics Service to 

contact for additional information. E-mail inquiries may be sent to nass@usda.gov. 

 

Travis Averill, Chief, Livestock Branch .........................................................................................................  (202) 692-0069 

 Sherry Bertramsen – Livestock Slaughter ................................................................................................  (202) 690-8632 

 Tiffany Byrne – Dairy Products ...............................................................................................................  (651) 440-7789 

 Ryan Cowen – Cattle, Cattle on Feed.......................................................................................................  (202) 720-3040 

 Kim DaPra – Milk Production ..................................................................................................................  (202) 720-3278 

 Fatema Haque – Poultry Slaughter, Turkey Hatchery, Turkeys Raised ...................................................  (202) 720-3244 

 Derron Martin – Catfish, Census of Aquaculture, Egg Products, Mink, Trout ........................................  (202) 690-3237 

 Ralph Mondesir – Hogs and Pigs .............................................................................................................  (202) 720-3106 

 Suzanne Richards – Cost of Pollination, Honey, Honey Bee Colonies, Sheep and Goats .......................  (202) 720-4448 

 Shulonda Shaw – Capacity of Refrigerated Warehouses, Cold Storage ..................................................  (202) 720-3240 

 Autumn Stone – Layers, Eggs ..................................................................................................................  (202) 690-3676 

 Takiyah Walker – Broiler Hatchery, Chicken Hatchery ..........................................................................  (202) 720-6147 

 



  

  

Access to NASS Reports 
 
For your convenience, you may access NASS reports and products the following ways: 

 

➢ All reports are available electronically, at no cost, on the NASS web site: www.nass.usda.gov. 

 

➢ The national specific reports are available via a free e-mail subscription. To set-up this free subscription, visit 

www.nass.usda.gov and click on “National” in upper right corner above “search” box to create an account and 

select the reports you would like to receive. 

 

➢ Economics, Statistics, and Market Information (ESMIS) – National Agricultural Library (NAL) website houses 

NASS’s and other agency archived reports at https://esmis.nal.usda.gov. All email subscriptions containing 

reports will be sent from https://esmis.nal.usda.gov. To receive the reports via e-mail, you will have to go to the 

website, create a new account and subscribe to the reports. You should whitelist 

notifications@esmis.nal.usda.gov in your email client to avoid the emails going into spam/junk folders.  

 

 

For more information on NASS surveys and reports, call the NASS Agricultural Statistics Hotline at (800) 727-9540, 

7:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. ET, or e-mail: nass@usda.gov.  

 

If you have specific questions you would like an expert to respond to, please visit our “Ask A Specialist” website at 

www.nass.usda.gov/Contact_Us/Ask_a_Specialist.  

In accordance with Federal civil rights law and U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) civil rights regulations and 

policies, the USDA, its Agencies, offices, and employees, and institutions participating in or administering USDA 

programs are prohibited from discriminating based on race, color, national origin, religion, sex, disability, age, marital 

status, family/parental status, income derived from a public assistance program, political beliefs, or reprisal or retaliation 

for prior civil rights activity, in any program or activity conducted or funded by USDA (not all bases apply to all 

programs). Remedies and complaint filing deadlines vary by program or incident. 

Persons with disabilities who require alternative means of communication for program information (e.g., Braille, large 

print, audiotape, American Sign Language, etc.) should contact the responsible Agency or USDA's TARGET Center at 

(202) 720-2600 (voice and TTY) or contact USDA through the Federal Relay Service at (800) 877-8339. Additionally, 

program information may be made available in languages other than English. 

To file a program discrimination complaint, complete the USDA Program Discrimination Complaint Form, AD-3027, 

found online at How to File a Program Discrimination Complaint and at any USDA office or write a letter addressed to 

USDA and provide in the letter all of the information requested in the form. To request a copy of the complaint form, call 

(866) 632-9992. Submit your completed form or letter to USDA by: (1) mail: U.S. Department of Agriculture, Office of 

the Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights, 1400 Independence Avenue, SW, Washington, D.C. 20250-9410; (2) fax: (202) 

690-7442; or (3) email: program.intake@usda.gov. 

USDA is an equal opportunity provider, employer, and lender. 
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